of the TIF District in accordance with the purposes for its creation and are in compliance 
with the ordinance creating the TIF District adopted by the City and all applicable laws; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City and Board agree to reimburse funds advanced by the Owner 
for the cost of making Public Improvements up to Seven Million Three Hundred Seventy-
Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($7,377,215.00) as contemplated herein 
and as contemplated by the Act and is consistent with the Project Plan and Financing 
Plan; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations 
herein, the parties agree as follows: 

SECTION 1.  DEFINITIONS

[...]

benefit of creditors, or the commencement of any proceeding under any bankruptcy or 
insolvency laws by or against the Owner and such proceeding is not dismissed within 60 
days after the filing thereof.   

OWNER REIMBURSEMENT means the Payments to the Owner of an amount not 
to exceed Seven Million Three Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen 
Dollars ($7,377,215.00) paid pursuant to Section 3 of this Agreement. 

PAYMENT(S) means the annual payment made to the Owner by the City pursuant 
to Section 3 of this Agreement from Available TIF District Revenue for the Owner 
Reimbursement. 

PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS mean a high quality, townhome development in